

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 79 OF 2026

Between:

1. G.Amitha, W/o Estarla Kiran, Age, 32 Years, Occ, Govt Service, D/o Asservadam, R/o D. No 37-1 -409/18B, 8th Cross Road, Bhagavan Nagar 4th Lane, Ongole Town, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh. Pin - 523002
2. Estarla Even Hanvith, W/o Estarla Kiran, Aged about 4 Years. Pin - 5230002
3. Estrla Evin Johith, S/o Estarla Kiraan. Aged about 2 years, pin -523002 (Petitioners No 2 and 3 being minors them Mother Natural guardian represents on behalf of the 2nd and 3rd petitioners.)

...Petitioners/Respondents

(Petitioner in TRCMP 79 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

Estarla Kiran, S/o Ramaiah, Age, 42 Years, Occ, Lecturer, D.No 16-10-176, Bank Colony, Ramalinga Puram, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District. Andhra Pradesh. Pin -52400

...Respondents/Petitioner

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in G.W.O.P No. 99 OF

2025, on the file of VI Addl District Judge Cum Family Court Judge at Nellore.
Pending disposal of TRCMP No. 79 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 11.03.2026 & 15.04.2026 and the arguments of SRI M CHALAPATHI, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"It is represented by the learned counsel for the petitioner that they have filed proof of service before the Registry.

List on 27.04.2026.

Registry is instructed to verify and put up the same in the bundle.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of adjournment."

//TRUE COPY//

F

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**
NS
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VI Additional District Judge-cum-Family Court Judge, Nellore, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
2. The II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ongole.
3. One CC to Sri. M Chalapathi, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

TVSR

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED: 22.04.2026

LIST ON 27.04.2026.

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

TRCMP.No.79 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

